becoming an independent company, other significant non-recurring items, net mark-to-market adjustments on pension
and postretirement plans, the tax impact of these items and other discrete tax charges/benefits.

• Adjusted effective tax rate is defined as adjusted income tax provision as a percentage of adjusted income before income
taxes.

• Adjusted earnings per share is defined as Adjusted net income attributable to Adient divided by diluted weighted average
shares.

• Adjusted equity income is defined as equity income excluding amortization of Adient's intangible assets related to its
non-consolidated joint ventures and other unusual or one-time items impacting equity income.

• Free cash flow is defined as cash from operating activities less capital expenditures.
• Adjusted free cash flow is defined as free cash flow adjusted for cash transferred from the former Parent post separation.
• Net debt is calculated as gross debt less cash and cash equivalents.
• Net leverage is calculated as net debt divided by the last twelve months of adjusted EBITDA.

Appendix
Page 8

Summarized Income Statement Information

Three Months Ended December 31,
2018 2017

(in millions, except per share data)
As

reported
As

adjusted
As

reported
As

adjusted
Net sales $ 4,158 $ 4,158 $ 4,204 $ 4,204
Equity income (loss) 83 83 96 109
Earnings (loss) before interest and income taxes 54 105 101 162
Earnings before interest, income taxes, stock based compensation,
depreciation and amortization N/A 176 N/A 266
Net financing charges 35 35 33 33
Other pension expense (income) (2) (2) (1) (1)
Income (loss) before income taxes 21 72 69 130
Income tax provision (benefit) 10 17 265 11
Net income (loss) attributable to Adient (17) 29 (216) 98
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.18) $ 0.31 $ (2.32) $ 1.05

The following table reconciles equity income to adjusted equity income:

Three Months Ended
December 31,

(in millions) 2018 2017
Equity income (loss) $ 83 $ 96
Purchase accounting amortization (5) — 5
US tax reform legislation at YFAI — 8
Adjusted equity income $ 83 $ 109

Appendix
Page 9

The following table reconciles net income (loss) attributable to Adient to adjusted EBITDA:

Three Months Ended
December 31,

(in millions) 2018 2017 (1)

Net income (loss) attributable to Adient $ (17) $ (216)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 28 20
Income tax provision (11) 10 265
Financing charges 35 33
Other pension expense (income) (2) (1)

Earnings (loss) before interest and income taxes 54 101
Becoming Adient (3) — 19
Restructuring and impairment costs (4) 31 —
Purchase accounting amortization (5) 10 17
Restructuring related charges (6) 9 11
Other items (9) 1 14

Adjusted EBIT 105 162
Stock based compensation (7) 6 10
Depreciation (8) 65 94

Adjusted EBITDA $ 176 $ 266

Net sales $ 4,158 $ 4,204

Adjusted EBIT $ 105 $ 162

Adjusted EBIT margin 2.5% 3.9%

Segment Performance:

Three months ended December 31, 2018

Seating SS&M Interiors
Corporate/

Eliminations Consolidated

Net sales $ 3,739 $ 727 N/A $ (308) $ 4,158

Adjusted EBITDA $ 261 $ (72) $ 11 $ (24) $ 176

Adjusted EBITDA margin 7.0% (9.9)% N/A N/A 4.2%

Three months ended December 31, 2017

Seating (1) SS&M Interiors
Corporate/

Eliminations Consolidated

Net sales $ 3,796 $ 718 N/A $ (310) $ 4,204

Adjusted EBITDA $ 354 $ (82) $ 25 $ (31) $ 266

Adjusted EBITDA margin 9.3% (11.4)% N/A N/A 6.3%

Appendix
Page 10

The following table reconciles income (loss) before income taxes to adjusted income before income taxes and presents the
related effective tax rate and adjusted effective tax rate:

Three Months Ended December 31,
2018 2017

(in millions, except effective tax rate)

Income (loss)
before

income taxes
Tax

impact
Effective
tax rate

Income
before

income taxes
Tax

impact
Effective
tax rate

As reported $ 21 $ 10 47.6% $ 69 $ 265 *
Adjustments 51 7 13.7% 61 (254) *

As adjusted $ 72 $ 17 23.6% $ 130 $ 11 8.5%

* Measure not meaningful.

The following table reconciles net income (loss) attributable to Adient to adjusted net income (loss) attributable to Adient:

Three Months Ended
December 31,

(in millions) 2018 2017
Net income (loss) attributable to Adient $ (17) $ (216)
Becoming Adient (3) — 19
Restructuring and impairment costs (4) 31 —
Purchase accounting amortization (5) 10 17
Restructuring related charges (6) 9 11
Other items (9) 1 14
Impact of adjustments on noncontrolling interests (10) 2 (1)
Tax impact of above adjustments and other tax items (11) (7) 254

Adjusted net income attributable to Adient $ 29 $ 98